At 1st April 2016 -  -

Amortisation during 2016 - 17 15.36  15.36

Amortisation on disposals during 2016 - 17

-

-

At 31st March

2017

15.36

15.36

Amortisation during 2017 - 18

25.59

25.59

Amortisation on disposals during 2017 - 18

-

-

At 31st March 2018

40.95

40.95

Carrying Value

At 31st March 2018 81.69 81.69

At 31st March 2017 26.57 26.57

At 1st April 2016 37.02 37.02

At 31st March 2018 122.64 122.64

` in Lakhs

Capital work-in-progress of ` 1287.57 Lakhs (` 564.86 Lakhs as at 31st March 2017) comprises
amount spent on assets under construction. During the year, the company has capitalized
`108.61 Lakhs (Previous year - Nil) as borrowing cost as per provision of Ind AS 23 - Borrowing Cost

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

b) The company has elected to use the exemption available under Ind AS 101 to continue the carrying value for all its
   Property, Plant and Equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS(s),
   measured as per previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition (April 1, 2016) as per the
   following details:-

Land 841.39  -  841.39 - 841.39

Buildings  16,291.13  1,696.70  14,594.43 (4.51) 14,589.92

Furniture and Fixtures  1,215.77  474.70  741.07 - 741.07

Office Equipment  277.57  134.04  143.53 - 143.53

Plant & Equipment  25,528.50  8,530.45  16,998.05 - 16,998.05

Computers 548.57 417.36 131.21 - 131.21

Vehicles 475.93 213.25 262.68 - 262.68

Total 45,178.86 11,466.50 33,712.36 (4.51) 33,707.85

Particulars
Gross Block

(At Cost)
Accumulated
Depreciation

Net Block as per
 Previous GAAP

Ind AS
adjustment

Net block as per
IndAS

109

K M

C H

Particulars

Gross Block

(At Cost)

Accumulated

Depreciation

Net Block  as

per  Previous

GAAP

Ind AS

adjustment

Net block

as per Ind AS

Intangible:
Software

   105.23

   68.21

   37.02

   -

   37.02

Total

   105.23

   68.21

   37.02

   -

   37.02

Kovai Medical Center and Hospital Limited Annual Report 2017 - 18

[…]

demographic assumptions

(10.27)

7.26

 Actuarial gains

/

losses arising from changes in

financial assumptions

(4.26)

14.39

 Actuarial gains

/

losses arising from experience adjustments

17.25

22.91

Benefits paid

(64.05)

(34.21)

Present value of obligations as at the end of the year

915.16

748.64

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

136

K M

C H

Kovai Medical Center and Hospital Limited Annual Report 2017 - 18

f) Net Asset / Liability recognized in Balance Sheet

g) Sensitivity Analysis

Below is the sensitivity analysis determined for significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of
defined benefit obligations and based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions
occurring at the end of the reporting period while holding all other assumptions constant.

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined
benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as
some of the assumptions may be correlated

` in Lakhs

` in Lakhs

Particulars
As at

31
st  March 2018

As at

31
st  March 2017

Present value of obligations 915.16  748.64

Fair Value of Plan Assets   -   -
Amount recognized  915.16  748.64

Particulars
 As at

31
st

March 2018

 As at

31
st

March 2017

Discount rate + 100 basis points

898.06

731.53

Discount rate - 100 basis points 933.07  766.68

Salary Escalation rate + 1% 928.15  761.70

Salary Escalation rate - 1% 902.49  735.99

Attrition rate + 1%

912.39

746.01

Attrition rate -

1%

918.02

751.36

h) Experience adjustments
` in Lakhs

Particulars
 As at

31
st

March 2018

As at

31
st

March 2017

Defined Benefit Obligation 915.16  748.64

Plan Assets   -   -

Surplus / (Deficit) in Plan Assets (915.16)  (748.64)

Experience Adjustments on Plan Liabilities –

Loss

/

(Gain)

17.25

22.91

Experience Adjustments on Plan Assets –

Gain

/

(Loss)

-

-

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

137

K M

C H

Kovai Medical Center and Hospital Limited Annual Report 2017 - 18

ii) Leave Encashment Benefits

Under the compensated absences plan, leave encashment is payable to all eligible employees on
separation from the Company due to death, retirement, superannuation or resignation, at the rate of per
day basic salary, as per current accumulation of leave days.

 Assumptions used in accounting for compensated absences

36. Financial instruments

a) Capital Management

The Company manages its capital with the objective to maximize the return to stakeholders through the
optimisation of the debt and equity mix. The Company's overall strategy remains unchanged from

[…]

demographic assumptions

(10.27)

7.26

Actuarial gains

/

losses arising from changes in

financial assumptions

(4.26)

14.39

Actuarial gains

/

losses arising from experience adjustments

17.25

22.91

Benefits paid

(64.05)

(34.21)

Present value of obligations as at the end of the year

915.16

748.64

210

K M

C H

Kovai Medical Center and Hospital Limited Annual Report 2017 - 18

NOTES ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

f) Net Asset / Liability recognized in Balance Sheet

g) Sensitivity Analysis

Below is the sensitivity analysis determined for significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of
defined benefit obligations and based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions
occurring at the end of the reporting period while holding all other assumptions constant.

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined
benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as
some of the assumptions may be correlated

` in Lakhs

` in Lakhs

Particulars
As at

31
st  March 2018

As at

31
st  March 2017

Present value of obligations 915.16  748.64

Fair Value of Plan Assets   -   -
Amount recognized  915.16  748.64

Particulars
 As at

31
st

March 2018

 As at

31
st

March 2017

Discount rate + 100 basis points

898.06

731.53

Discount rate - 100 basis points 933.07  766.68

Salary Escalation rate + 1% 928.15  761.70

Salary Escalation rate - 1% 902.49  735.99

Attrition rate + 1%

912.39

746.01

Attrition rate -

1%

918.02

751.36

h) Experience adjustments
` in Lakhs

Particulars
 As at

31
st

March 2018

As at

31
st

March 2017

Defined Benefit Obligation 915.16  748.64

Plan Assets   -   -

Surplus / (Deficit) in Plan Assets (915.16)  (748.64)

Experience Adjustments on Plan Liabilities –

Loss

/

(Gain)

17.25

22.91

Experience Adjustments on Plan Assets –

Gain

/

(Loss)

-

-

211

K M

C H

Kovai Medical Center and Hospital Limited Annual Report 2017 - 18

i) Leave Encashment Benefits

Under the compensated absences plan, leave encashment is payable to all eligible employees on
separation from the Company due to death, retirement, superannuation or resignation, at the rate
of per day basic salary, as per current accumulation of leave days.

Assumption used in accounting for compensated absences

36. Financial instruments

a) Capital Management

The Company manages its capital with the objective to maximize the return to stakeholders through the
optimisation of the debt and equity mix. The Company's overall strategy remains unchanged from